
 

 

INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY ORGANIZATION OF CANADA 
 
 
In the matter of: 
 

The Dealer Member Rules of the Investment Industry Regulatory 
Organization of Canada (IIROC) 
 
 and 
 
The By-Laws of the Investment Dealers Association of Canada (IDA) 
 
 and 
 
Trapeze Capital Corp., Herbert Abramson and Randall Abramson 

 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
  

I. INTRODUCTION 

1. IIROC Enforcement Staff (“Staff”) and the respondents, Trapeze Capital Corp. 

(“Trapeze”), Herbert Abramson (“H. Abramson”), and Randall Abramson (“R. 

Abramson”) (Trapeze, H. Abramson and R. Abramson, referred to collectively herein as, 

the “Respondents”), consent and agree to the settlement of this matter by way of this 

settlement agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”). 

2. The Enforcement Department of IIROC has conducted an investigation (the 

“Investigation”) into the conduct of the Respondents. 

3. On June 1, 2008, IIROC consolidated the regulatory and enforcement functions of the 

Investment Dealers Association of Canada (the “IDA”) and Market Regulation Services 

Inc.  Pursuant to the Administrative and Regulatory Services Agreement between the 

IDA and IIROC, effective June 1, 2008, the IDA has retained IIROC to provide services 
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for the IDA to carry out its regulatory functions. 

4. The Respondents consent to be subject to the jurisdiction of IIROC. 

5. The Investigation discloses matters for which the Respondents may be disciplined by a 

hearing panel appointed pursuant to IIROC Transitional Rule No.1, Schedule C.1, Part C 

(the "Hearing Panel”).  

II. JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION  

6. Staff and the Respondents jointly recommend that the Hearing Panel accept this 

Settlement Agreement. 

7. The Respondents admit to the following contraventions of IIROC Rules, Guidelines, IDA 

By-Laws, Regulations or Policies: 

Count 1 

On or between 2007 to 2010 (the “Material Time”), in the manner described in 

paragraphs 24-31 of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondents failed to ensure 

that the investment recommendations made to clients were suitable for all of 

them, contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rules 1300.1(a), (p) and (q)  (IDA 

Regulations 1300.1(a), (p) and (q) prior to June 1, 2008).  

Count 2 

During the Material Time, the Respondents failed to ensure that all sales literature 

and correspondence issued or sent to clients adequately presented the potential 

risks of investing with the Respondents in the manner described in paragraph 32 
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of this Settlement Agreement, thereby engaging in business conduct that was 

detrimental to the public interest, contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule 

29.1(IDA By-law 29.1 prior to June 1, 2008). 

Count 3  

During the Material Time, Trapeze failed to properly discharge its Know-Your-

Client obligations for a number of client accounts in the manner described in 

paragraphs 33 and 34 of this Settlement Agreement, contrary to IIROC Dealer 

Member Rule 1300.1(a) (IDA By-law 1300.1(a) prior to June 1, 2008).  

8. Staff and the Respondent agree to the following terms of settlement:  

a) Trapeze shall submit to a review of its practices and procedures by an 

independent person to be approved by Staff (the “Consultant”) at Trapeze’s 

expense in accordance with the Terms of Reference attached hereto as Schedule 

“A”; 

b) within 30 days of the Settlement Agreement being accepted, Trapeze shall send a 

written communication to all clients, in a manner and form acceptable to Staff, 

outlining Trapeze's intention to conduct account reviews per the Terms of 

Reference attached as Schedule "A", and explaining that the reviews are required 

by IIROC to ensure that (i) each client’s current KYC information is collected and 

documented, and (ii) the investments in each client's account(s) are suitable given 

the client's age, financial circumstances, investment needs and objectives and risk 

tolerance; 
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c) Trapeze shall conduct account reviews with all of their clients as soon as 

reasonably practicable after the acceptance of the Settlement Agreement in 

accordance with the Terms of Reference attached hereto as Schedule “A”, and 

shall explain to each client that the review is required because of concerns 

regarding understatement of risk arising from the Respondents’ failure during the 

Material Time to adequately consider factors such as concentration risk, price 

volatility risk and liquidity risk;  

d) Trapeze agrees that it shall not increase its fees or take any other steps that would 

result in its clients bearing any costs or expenses that are incurred by it relating to 

this Settlement Agreement, including any costs associated with retaining the 

Consultant; 

e) The Respondents shall, within 60 days of the Settlement Agreement being 

accepted, pay, jointly and severally, a fine to IIROC in the amount of $500,000; 

and 

f) The Respondents shall, within 60 days of the Settlement Agreement being 

accepted, pay costs to IIROC in the sum of $200,000. 

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 

(i) Acknowledgment 

9. Staff and the Respondent agree with the facts set out in this Section III and acknowledge 

that the terms of the settlement contained in this Settlement Agreement are based upon 

those specific facts. 
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(ii) Overview 

10. During the Material Time, the Respondents inaccurately assessed the risk associated with 

many of the investments purchased on behalf of clients in managed accounts.  The 

Respondents did not give adequate consideration to certain risks (as described in 

paragraph 30 below), resulting in purchased securities being assessed as medium risk, 

with the exception of authorized short-selling which was considered high risk.  The 

Respondents acknowledge that adequate consideration of these risks would have resulted 

in higher than medium risk ratings being assigned to securities and client portfolios 

during the Material Time. 

11. During the Material Time, Trapeze accounts were managed by the Respondents on a 

discretionary basis and were invested predominantly in securities of the same issuers, in 

varying proportions depending on the investment mandate selected by clients (as 

described in paragraph 28 below). 

12. As a result of the Respondents’ misclassifications of risk of securities and their 

investments on behalf of virtually all clients in securities of the same issuers (as 

described below), the Respondents failed to ensure that investments made during the 

Material Time were suitable for all of their clients, the vast majority of whom had a 

medium risk tolerance.  Further, in some cases, the Respondents failed to adequately 

ascertain clients’ investment needs, experience, investment objectives and risk tolerance, 

prior to investing their assets. 

13. At certain points in time during the Material Time, many clients experienced substantial 

declines in the market value for their accounts at Trapeze.   
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(iii) The Parties 

14. Throughout the Material Time, Trapeze was a regulated Member of IIROC (or its 

predecessor, the IDA) with its head office located in Toronto, Ontario.  It was registered 

as an investment dealer engaging in the trading activities of Securities, Options & 

Managed Accounts.  

15. R. Abramson was the President, Chief Compliance Officer (“CCO”), Ultimate 

Designated Person and a director of Trapeze throughout the Material Time. He was 

registered as a Portfolio Manager (Securities) and a Registered Representative.  R. 

Abramson ceased to be  CCO for Trapeze on September 7, 2011. 

16. H. Abramson was the Chairman, Alternative Designated Person, and a director of 

Trapeze throughout the Material Time.  He was registered as a Portfolio Manager 

(Securities) and a Registered Representative.  H. Abramson has never served as CCO for 

Trapeze.  

17. During the Material Time, R. Abramson and H. Abramson were the operating and 

directing minds of Trapeze, and had ultimate authority and responsibility for the 

management and oversight of Trapeze’s operations. 

(iv) Background 

18. During the Material Time, the Respondents opened new client accounts, provided new 

and existing clients with investment advice and managed client investment portfolios on 

a discretionary basis. 
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19. During the Material Time, almost all Trapeze accounts were managed on a discretionary 

basis by R. Abramson and/or H. Abramson. 

20. During the Material Time, Trapeze had more than 400 clients with over 600 accounts and 

more than $130 million of assets under management. 

21. During the Material Time, Trapeze earned fees from its clients by charging a percentage 

fee for assets under management and a performance fee on returns above a hurdle rate 

(collectively, the “Management Fees”). 

22. Trapeze earned Management Fees in each fiscal year during the Material Time ranging 

from $760,000 in 2009 to $3,698,000 in 2007. 

23. At certain points in time during the Material Time, many clients saw their investment 

portfolios decline in value by approximately 50% to 90%.  Also at certain points in time 

during the Material Time, the markets in which the Respondents invested on behalf of 

their clients experienced declines. 

Count 1 - Suitability 

24. The Respondents have advised Staff that during the Material Time, they followed a 

“value investment” approach for selecting issuers of securities for investment and for 

determining the risk levels for each security offered by those issuers.  The Respondents 

state that this approach focused on risks relating to an issuer’s business, seeking 

securities that the Respondents believed were undervalued and provided significant 

potential increase over the longer term. 
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25. The Respondents represented to clients that their “value investment” approach was an 

effective means of identifying medium risk securities in which to invest, and that they 

relied on their “value investment” approach for that purpose. 

26. The “value investment” approach is not generally accepted in the investment industry as 

a means for determining the risk level of securities. 

27. While the Respondents invested for their clients in some large and medium cap issuers, 

the majority of the securities the Respondents purchased for clients were in small cap 

issuers, many of which were in the junior energy (oil and gas) sector and in basic 

materials, such as gold.  During the Material Time, the Respondents’ client accounts 

were concentrated in small cap issuers in these sectors, at times holding over fifty per cent 

in oil and gas issuers and as much as twenty per cent in gold issuers.   

28. The Respondents have advised Staff that during the Material Time, they offered their 

clients a choice of three “mandates” for their accounts, namely, a growth mandate, an 

income mandate and a balanced mandate, which included both growth and income in 

proportions selected by the client.  The Respondents managed these mandates based on 

notional model portfolios to clients with growth and income mandates (the “Model 

Portfolios”).  The Respondents also offered clients an ability to invest in the Trapeze 

Value Trust (“TVT”), a pooled fund based on the growth mandate managed by Trapeze’s 

affiliate, Trapeze Asset Management Inc.  All client managed accounts and TVT held a 

base position of securities in the same issuers invested in by the Respondents. 

29. During the Material Time, the Respondents assessed the risk of all securities in which the 

Respondents invested on behalf of clients as medium, with the exception of authorized 
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short-selling which was considered high risk. Accordingly, each mandate and Model 

Portfolio and the TVT was described to clients by the Respondents as medium risk.  The 

vast majority of the Respondents’ clients during the Material Time indicated a medium 

risk tolerance. 

30. The Respondents acknowledge that, in part, as a result of their emphasis on issuer-related 

risks and longer term investment periods, the Respondents did not give adequate weight 

to sector and individual security concentration risk, price volatility risk and liquidity risk 

when assessing the risks associated with securities invested in on behalf of their clients.  

The Respondents acknowledge that adequate consideration of those factors would have 

resulted in  higher than medium risk ratings being assigned during the Material Time.  

31. As a result of the Respondents’ misclassification of risk and  their investments on behalf 

of virtually all clients in securities of the same issuers, the Respondents failed to ensure 

that investments made during the Material Time were suitable for all of their clients.   

Count 2 – Sales Literature 

32. As a result of the Respondents’ failure to adequately assess the risk of the investments 

made on behalf of clients, in the manner described herein, statements made in marketing 

materials distributed by the Respondents to their clients during the Material Time, 

understated the risks associated with Trapeze’s investing strategy and a number of  

recommended investments. 

Count 3 - Know Your Client 

33. For accounts managed during the Material Time, Trapeze registrants completed and 
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maintained a new account application form (“NAAF”) for each client, the purpose of 

which was to identify the client’s net assets, investment needs and objectives and risk 

tolerance.  However, in some cases Trapeze registrants did not adequately ascertain the 

client’s investment needs and objectives and risk tolerance. 

34. The NAAF contained three risk tolerance classifications: low, medium and high.  During 

the Material Time, Trapeze registrants identified the vast majority of their clients on the 

NAAFs relating to the client accounts as having a medium risk tolerance.  In some cases, 

despite not adequately ascertaining the clients’ investment needs, objectives and risk 

tolerance, the Respondents managed those clients’ assets on a discretionary basis, often 

investing those assets in securities that were higher than medium risk, or which were or at 

times became high risk. 

IV. RESPONDENTS’ POSITION  

35. The Respondents request that the Hearing Panel consider the following mitigating 

circumstance:  

a) the Respondents co-operated with Staff in the investigation of this matter; 

b) the Respondents state that they have always acted in what they believed to be their 

clients’ interests; and 

c) under its standard contract with its clients, Trapeze was entitled to charge a 

performance fee of twenty per cent of any return over an eight per cent hurdle, after 

base management fees and costs.   In response to the loss of value suffered by clients 

in 2007 and 2008, Trapeze voluntarily decided to forego charging performance fees 
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until its continuing clients’ accounts return to or exceed the value of their accounts on 

January 1, 2007.  As a result of its commitment to forego charging performance fees, 

Trapeze voluntarily waived performance fees of at least $1,100,000 to which it would 

have been entitled for its performance in 2010, in respect of its continuing clients. 

V. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT  

36. This settlement is agreed upon in accordance with IIROC Dealer Member Rules 20.35 to 

20.40 inclusive and Rule 15 of the Dealer Member Rules of Practice and Procedure.   

37. The Settlement Agreement is subject to acceptance by a Hearing Panel. 

38. The Settlement Agreement shall become effective and binding upon the Respondents and 

Staff as of the date of its acceptance by the Hearing Panel. 

39. The Settlement Agreement will be presented to the Hearing Panel at a hearing (“the 

Settlement Hearing”) for acceptance.  Following the conclusion of the Settlement 

Hearing, the Hearing Panel may either accept or reject the Settlement Agreement.   

40. If the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement Agreement, the Respondents waive their right 

under IIROC rules and any applicable legislation to a disciplinary hearing, review or 

appeal. 

41. If the Hearing Panel rejects the Settlement Agreement, Staff and the Respondents may 

enter into another settlement agreement, or Staff may proceed to a disciplinary hearing in 

relation to the matters disclosed in the Investigation.  

42. The Settlement Agreement will become available to the public upon its acceptance by the 
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Hearing Panel.   

43. Staff and the Respondents agree that if the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement 

Agreement, they, or anyone on their behalf, will not make any public statement 

inconsistent with the Settlement Agreement. 

44. Unless otherwise stated, any monetary penalties and costs imposed upon the Respondents 

are payable immediately upon the effective date of the Settlement Agreement.  

45. Unless otherwise stated, all terms of the Settlement Agreement shall commence on the 

effective date of the Settlement Agreement.   

 
AGREED TO by Trapeze Capital Corp. at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this  
 
11 day of April, 2012. 
 
           __________ 
WITNESS      TRAPEZE CAPITAL CORP, RESPONDENT 
 
 
AGREED TO by Herbert Abramson at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this  
 
11 day of April, 2012. 
 
 
           __________ 
WITNESS      HERBERT ABRAMSON, RESPONDENT 
 
 
AGREED TO by Randall Abramson at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this  
 
11 day of April, 2012. 
 
 
           __________ 
WITNESS      RANDALL ABRAMSON, RESPONDENT 
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AGREED TO by Staff at the City of  Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this 11day of  
 
April, 2012. 
 
           __________ 
WITNESS      MILTON CHAN 

Enforcement Counsel on behalf of Staff of 
the Investment Industry Regulatory 
Organization of Canada 

 

ACCEPTED at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this 11 day of  
 
April, 2012, by the following Hearing Panel:   
 
 
Per:      
 Panel Chair 
 
 
Per:         
 Panel Member 
 
 
Per:         
 Panel Member



 

 

SCHEDULE “A” 

Terms of Reference for a review of Trapeze’s practices and procedures 

1. The Consultant shall be appointed promptly following the acceptance of the Settlement 

Agreement, but in any event by no later than 30 days following the acceptance, by mutual 

agreement between Trapeze Capital Corp. (“Trapeze”) and Staff of the Investment 

Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“Staff”). 

2. The Consultant's reasonable compensation and expenses shall be borne exclusively by 

Trapeze. 

3. The agreement with the Consultant (“Agreement”) shall be in a form acceptable to Staff 

and will provide that the Consultant will examine Trapeze’s internal policies, practices 

and procedures for: 

a. collecting and documenting clients’ Know Your Client (“KYC”) information; 

b. determining the risk levels for individual securities and portfolios of securities 

having regard to concentration in specific securities or specific industries, price 

volatility risk, liquidity risk, default risk and counterparty exposure risk; 

c. determining and ensuring the suitability of investments for clients based on their 

KYC information and having regard to the risk considerations set out in 

paragraph 3(b) above; 

d. explaining to clients the risks associated with their investments; 

e. enabling management to oversee Trapeze’s activities in respect of its compliance 
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with its internal policies, practices and procedures and IIROC rules; 

f. preparing and approving marketing materials (including its website and 

investment letters to clients and marketing material currently used by Trapeze); 

and 

g. otherwise ensuring compliance with IIROC rules and Ontario securities law in 

respect of the matters enumerated herein, including in particular Dealer Member 

Rules 29.1, 1300 and 2500.  

(collectively the “Review”) 

4. In addition to the Review, the Agreement shall provide that the Consultant and Trapeze 

together will prepare procedures for: 

a. opening new client accounts and obtaining each client's KYC information in 

compliance with any revised practices and procedures resulting from the Review 

and ensuring that the investments solicited and/or sold to each client are suitable 

having regard to IIROC rules  and in particular Dealer Member Rule 1300, and 

where reasonably practicable, Trapeze shall afford the Consultant an opportunity 

to attend meetings where new client accounts are being opened, and the 

Consultant shall be present at a select sample of such meetings, as determined in 

the Consultant's discretion, acting reasonably; 

b. updating each of Trapeze’s existing client’s KYC information in compliance with 

any revised practices and procedures resulting from the Review and ensuring that 

the investments held by each client are suitable having regard to IIROC rules and 
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Ontario securities law and in particular Dealer Member Rules 1300 and 2500, and 

where reasonably practicable, each client will be provided an opportunity to meet 

face to face for the account review and the Consultant shall be present at a select 

sample of account reviews, as determined in the Consultant’s discretion, acting 

reasonably; 

c. determining with the agreement of the Consultant, acting reasonably, that the 

review of specific accounts as set out in section 4(b) above need not include the 

explanation required by subparagraph 8(c) of the Settlement Agreement; and 

d. documenting the results of each account review required by subsections 4(a) and 

4(b) above to evidence that the KYC information has been obtained and/or 

updated and that the suitability analysis have been done. 

5. The Consultant shall have reasonable access to all of Trapeze’s books and records 

necessary to complete the Consultant's mandate and the ability to meet privately with 

Trapeze’s officers and employees.  Trapeze shall require its officers, directors and 

employees to cooperate fully with the Consultant with respect to the Review.  

6. The Consultant shall make and keep notes of interviews conducted and keep a copy of 

documents gathered in connection with the performance of his or her responsibilities. 

7. The Consultant shall issue a draft report to Trapeze within six months of appointment. 

8. The Consultant shall engage in discussions with Trapeze regarding the draft report to get 

feedback with a view to finalizing the report within one month of the delivery of the draft 

report (the “Final Report”).   
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9. The Consultant will deliver the Final Report to Trapeze and Staff. 

10. The Consultant's draft report and Final Report shall include a description of the review 

performed, the conclusions reached, and the Consultant's recommendations for any 

changes or improvements to Trapeze’s policies and procedures that the Consultant 

reasonably deems necessary to conform to regulatory requirements and best practices, 

including the reasons for such recommendations, and possible procedures for 

implementing the recommended changes or improvements. 

11. Within 30 days after receipt of the Consultant's Final Report, Trapeze will advise Staff of 

a timetable to implement any recommendations contained in the Final Report.  The 

timetable shall provide for the implementation of such recommendations within six 

months of the delivery of the timetable.  Trapeze may request the consent of Staff not to 

implement one or more of the recommendations in the Final Report; if Trapeze so 

requests, it shall provide Staff and the Consultant with the reason(s) for its position, for 

each request, and if applicable, any alternative actions, policies or procedures it proposes 

to adopt instead. 

12. Staff may attend at the premises of Trapeze with respect to implementation of the 

Consultant’s recommendations. 

13. Trapeze shall implement all of the recommendations contained in the Final Report unless 

Staff consents otherwise. 

14. Once completed, Trapeze shall certify to Staff, by certificate executed on its behalf by the 

Chief Compliance Officer, that Trapeze has implemented the recommendations contained 
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in the Final Report (the “Trapeze Certificate of Implementation”). 

15. The Consultant shall review the implementation of the recommendations in the Final 

Report and provide a report on the progress of the implementation to Trapeze and Staff 

within one month after receipt of the Trapeze Certificate of Implementation.  

16. The Consultant’s term of appointment shall continue until the Consultant has certified, in 

writing, to Trapeze and Staff that all recommendations in the Final Report have been 

substantially implemented for at least one fiscal quarter (the “Consultant’s Certificate 

of Completeness”). 

17. For the term of appointment and for a period of three years after delivery of the 

Consultant’s Certificate of Completeness, the Consultant shall not enter into any 

employment, consultant, attorney-client, auditing, or other professional relationship with 

Trapeze or any of its present or former affiliates, directors, officers, employees, or agents 

acting in their capacity as such, and shall require that any firm with which the Consultant 

is affiliated or of which the Consultant is a member or any person engaged to assist the 

Consultant in performance of the Consultant's duties under the Settlement Agreement 

not, without prior written consent of Staff, enter into any employment, consultant, 

attorney-client, auditing, or other professional relationship with Trapeze, or any of its 

present or former affiliates, directors, officers, employees, or agents acting in their 

capacity as such for the period of the engagement and for a period of two years after the 

engagement.  

18. The Consultant shall agree to treat all information obtained from Trapeze relating to its 

business and clients in confidence, shall maintain the confidentiality of such information, 
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shall not use any such information for any purpose other than the purposes of the 

Settlement Agreement, and shall not reveal any such information to any person, other 

than for purposes of fulfilling his or her obligations with respect to the Settlement 

Agreement.  For purposes of this paragraph, information is not confidential, if it has been 

or is subsequently publicly disclosed, other than by the Consultant or a person who is 

excluded from being retained or employed by Trapeze under paragraph 17, above. 

19. For greater certainty, the terms of the Review do not limit in any respect the authority of 

Staff to undertake, as part of its normal course activities, a review of all matters within 

the scope of the Review or any other aspect of Trapeze’s business, including obtaining 

copies of all Consultant’s notes and supporting documents. 
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